

Purshotam Chand vs. State

CWP No. 13700 of 2025

26.08.2025 Present: Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent No.1.

Mr. Bhupinder Pathania, Advocate for respondent No.2.

CWP No. 13700 of 2025

Learned counsel for petitioner submits that due to inadvertent mistake, respondent No.2 has been mentioned as the Deputy Commissioner, Hamirpur-cum-Commissioner Baba Balak Nath Temple, Deotsidh, District Hamirpur instead of Baba Balak Nath Temple Trust, Deotsidh, District Hamirpur through is Commissioner-cum-Deputy Commissioner, Hamirpur, District Hamirpur and therefore, he seeks permission to amend the memo of parties.

Accepting his request, learned counsel for petitioner is permitted to carry out necessary correction in the memo of parties in the Court record under initial in the Court at all relevant places wherever required.

Notice. Mr. Ramakant Sharma, learned Additional Advocate General and Mr. Bhupinder Pathania, Advocate, appear, waive and accept notice(s) on behalf of respondents No.1 and 2 respectively.

Notice to private respondents, returnable on next date, on taking steps within one week, be issued.

List on **24th November, 2025.**

CMP No.20607 of 2025

This application is dismissed being not pressed with liberty to file afresh, if occasion arises to do so.

Application stands disposed of.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

August 26, 2025
(ms)

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge