

Purshotam Chand vs. State

CWP No. 13700/2025

24.11.2025 Present: Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Raj Negi, Dy.A.G. for respondent No.1.

Mr. Bhupinder Pathania, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

None for respondents No. 3 to 7, 9 to 13, 15, 18 to 23 and 25 to 34.

Despite service, there is no representation on behalf of respondents No. 3 to 7, 9 to 13, 15, 18 to 23 and 25 to 34, hence they are proceeded ex-parte. Fresh steps for service of respondents No. 8, 14, 16, 17 & 24 be taken within two days. Thereafter, issue notice to them returnable for the next date.

Reply on behalf of the contesting respondents, as prayed, be filed within three weeks.

List for further orders on 30.12.2025.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Ramesh Verma)
Judge

24.11.2025
(pankaj)