

Purshotam Chand vs. State of H.P. & others

CWP No. 13700 of 2025

30.12.2025 Present: Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. J.S. Guleria, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Bhupinder Pathania, Advocate, for respondents No. 2 to 34.

Mr. Bhupinder Pathania, Advocate, submits that he has instructions to represent not only respondent No.2 but also its all trustees arrayed as party respondents No. 3 to 34.

One week time to file power of attorney on behalf of respondents being represented by him, as prayed is granted.

On previous date, respondents No. 3 to 7, 9 to 13, 15, 18 to 23 and 25 to 34 were proceeded ex-parte for want of representation.

On oral request of Mr. Bhupinder Pathania, Advocate, ex-parte order passed against the aforesaid respondents is recalled and they are permitted to join proceedings henceforth.

Mr. Bhupinder Pathania, Advocate, puts in appearance on behalf of all the trustees

i.e. respondents No. 3 to 34. Therefore, there is no need to issue fresh notice to respondents No. 8, 14, 16, 17 and 24.

Service is complete.

At this stage, Mr. J.S. Guleria, learned Deputy Advocate General submits that he has instructions to adopt the reply to be filed on behalf of respondent No.2.

Reply on behalf of respondents No. 2 to 34 be filed within one week.

Rejoinder to the reply be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List for consideration on 25.03.2026.

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Romesh Verma)
Judge

30th December, 2025
(kck)